## 120977C

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_#\_\_\_\_\_** 

PASSED: \_\_\_\_\_

A resolution of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute a County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP) grant application and, if awarded, all grant-related documents for the SW 40<sup>th</sup> Blvd Extension Project

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville desires to apply for a County Incentive Grant for the SW 40<sup>th</sup> Blvd Extension Project.

WHEREAS, if awarded, the State of Florida Department of Transportation will request the City of Gainesville, Florida, to execute and deliver a County Incentive Grant Program Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation, and Alachua County, Florida for the SW 40<sup>th</sup> Blvd Extension Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute a County Incentive Grant Application and, if awarded, all grant-related documents for the SW 40<sup>th</sup> Blvd Extension Project.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

Craig Lowe Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Kurt M. Lannon Clerk of the Commission Nicolle Shalley City Attorney